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An Act relating to waste and the environment; 

amending 63 O.S. 1991, Section 1-2005.3B, as 

last amended by Section 7 of Enrolled Senate 

Bill No. 1 of the 1st Session of the 44th 

Oklahoma Legislature, which relates to disposal 

fees for liquid waste in underground injection 

wells; modifying disposal fee; requiring fees to 

be deposited in certain fund; providing an 

effective date; and declaring an emergency.  

 

 

 

 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA: 

SECTION 1.     AMENDATORY     63 O.S. 1991, Section 1-2005.3B, 

as last amended by Section 7 of Enrolled Senate Bill No. 1 of the 

1st Session of the 44th Oklahoma Legislature, is amended to read as 

follows: 

   Section 1-2005.3B  Any person subject to regulation under this 

title subject to regulation by the Department of Environmental 

Quality disposing of liquid waste other than hazardous waste in an 

underground injection well shall pay a fee of five-hundredths of one 

cent ($0.0005) two hundredths of one cent ($0.0002) per gallon for 

such disposal, provided that the total fee shall be not less than 

Fifteen Thousand Dollars ($15,000.00) Ten Thousand Dollars 

($10,000.00) nor more than Fifty Thousand Dollars ($50,000.00) per 

year.  Said fee shall be paid to the Department on a quarterly basis 

within one (1) month following the close of each quarter for the 

waste disposed in that preceding quarter.  Said fees shall be 

deposited into the Public Health Special Department of Environmental 

Quality Revolving Fund. 

SECTION 2.  This act shall become effective July 1, 1993. 

SECTION 3.  It being immediately necessary for the preservation 

of the public peace, health and safety, an emergency is hereby 

declared to exist, by reason whereof this act shall take effect and 

be in full force from and after its passage and approval. 

 

 

Passed the Senate the 28th day of April, 1993. 

 

 

 

President of the Senate 
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Passed the House of Representatives the 5th day of April, 1993. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Speaker of the House of 

Representatives 

 

 


